# SUMMER VILLAGE OF SUNRISE BEACH BY-LAW NO 113-08

Being a Bylaw of the Summer Village of Sunrise Beach in the Province of Alberta to Authorize the Summer Village of Sunrise Beach to Take the Necessary Action to Become a Member of the West Inter-Lake District Regional Water Services Commission.

WHEREAS the Summer Village of Sunrise Beach wishes to become a member of the West Inter-Lake District Water Commission pursuant to Part 15.1 of the *Municipal Government Act* (R.S.A. 2004, c. M-26 as amended);

**NOW THEREFORE**, by virtue of the power conferred upon it by the *Municipal Government Act*, the Council of the Summer Village of Sunrise Beach, duly assembled enacts as follows:

### Section 1

## **Short Title:**

1.1 This Bylaw shall be known and may be cited as the "Regional Water Services Commission Authorization Bylaw" of the Summer Village of Sunrise Beach.

#### Section 2

## **Regional Water Services Commission**

2.1 The Council of the Summer Village of Sunrise Beach is hereby authorized to make any necessary Agreements and take the necessary action together with the Council of any other Municipality or Municipalities for the purpose of becoming a member of the West Inter-Lake District Water Commission as per Part 15.1 of the Municipal Government Act.

READ A FIRST TIME THIS 7 <sup>th</sup> day	of January, 2008	
READ A SECOND TIME THIS 7th o	day of January, 2008.	
read a third time this	day of	, 2008
		Mayor
		Municipal Administrator